

No. 15-1204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
*Special Counsel to the
Assistant Attorney General*

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SARAH S. WILSON
EREZ R. REUVENI
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Summary of argument	1
Argument:	
I. Extensive safeguards exist to protect against arbitrary deprivations of liberty.....	7
A. Removal proceedings provide extensive protections against arbitrary deprivations of liberty.....	7
B. Suitably tailored mechanisms exist to address detention of the aliens here.....	10
C. EOIR expedites removal proceedings for detained aliens.....	14
D. Class members were usually found removable and ordered removed.....	16
II. The Constitution does not require bond hearings whenever removal proceedings (and detention incident thereto under Section 1225(b)) last six months.....	17
A. The Constitution does not require bond hearings whenever incident detention of an alien seeking initial entry lasts six months.....	18
B. The Constitution does not require bond hearings whenever incident detention of a returning LPR under Section 1225(b) lasts six months.....	24
III. The Constitution does not require bond hearings whenever removal proceedings for criminal aliens (and detention incident thereto under Section 1226(c)) last six months	27
A. The Constitution provides no basis for a rigid six-month rule	28
1. <i>Demore</i> upheld Section 1226(c) as applied to a criminal alien whose removal proceedings already lasted more than six months	28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The justifications for detaining a criminal alien during his removal proceedings continue for the full duration of those proceedings	30
3. The liberty interests of criminal aliens detained under Section 1226(c) are ordinarily substantially diminished.....	35
4. The pace of removal proceedings cannot be measured by a one-size-fits-all time limit	37
5. Class members’ litigation choices necessitated much of the time that elapsed in removal proceedings and resulting detention	41
6. A constitutional mandate of bond hearings at six months would create a perverse incentive for criminal aliens to prolong proceedings	42
7. Requiring bond hearings for criminal aliens at six months would cause serious problems of flight and recidivism	44
B. As-applied challenges are an adequate and appropriate remedy in extraordinary cases.....	45
IV. The Constitution does not require the government to conduct bond hearings automatically every six months, to bear the burden of proof (much less by clear-and-convincing evidence), or to change the bond factors	47
A. Automatic hearings are not required.....	47
B. The government need not bear the burden of proof, much less by clear-and-convincing evidence.....	49
C. The length of detention is not a relevant bond factor	54
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	33, 34
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	5, 6, 38, 39, 46, 47
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	27, 30, 34, 48, 49, 53
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973)	32
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	33, 34
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	19, 22
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	48
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	19
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	36
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	36
<i>Joseph, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (B.I.A. 1999)	12
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	18, 19, 22
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	24
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	4, 18
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-1205 (filed Mar. 25, 2016), and cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2494 (2016).....	46
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)	37, 43
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	48
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971).....	32
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	48
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	13

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	12
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016)	28, 43, 46
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	27, 30, 47, 49, 50, 53
<i>Rivens, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 623 (B.I.A. 2011)	25
<i>Rossi v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 89 (1933).....	52
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Sopo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016)	37, 43, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Denver & Rio Grande R.R.</i> , 191 U.S. 84 (1903)	52
<i>United States v. El-Hage</i> , 213 F.3d 74 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 881 (2000)	40
<i>United States v. Gelfuso</i> , 838 F.2d 358 (9th Cir. 1988).....	40
<i>United States v. Gonzales Claudio</i> , 806 F.2d 334 (2d Cir. 1986)	39
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>United States v. Landron-Class</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.P.R. 2010)	40
<i>United States v. Omar</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 707 (M.D. Tenn. 2016)	40
<i>United States v. Orena</i> , 986 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>United States v. Quartermaine</i> , 913 F.2d 910 (11th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Theron</i> , 782 F.2d 1510 (10th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>United States v. Tortora</i> , 922 F.2d 880 (1st Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 798 F.2d 544 (1st Cir. 1986)	39, 40

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	19
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009)	39
<i>Welch v. Ashcroft</i> , 293 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2002), abrogated by <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	28
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	20, 27, 30
<i>X-K-, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 731 (B.I.A. 2005).....	12
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI	38
Speedy Trial Clause	5, 38, 39, 47
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i>	48
18 U.S.C. 3142(f).....	48
18 U.S.C. 3142(f)(2)	55
18 U.S.C. 3143(b)(1)(A)	55
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	53
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874:	
§ 16, 39 Stat. 886	17
§ 20, 39 Stat. 891	53
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>):	
Tit. II, § 235(b), 66 Stat. 199.....	17
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)	25, 26
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(i)	25
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(ii)	25

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(iii)	25, 26
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(iv).....	25
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(v).....	25, 26
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(vi).....	25
8 U.S.C. 1101(b)(4)	8
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(5).....	21
8 U.S.C. 1158.....	9
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)	8
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A).....	35
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)	21
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2).....	26
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)	11, 17, 18, 51
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A).....	21, 24
8 U.S.C. 1182(f).....	25
8 U.S.C. 1225(b).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)	25
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	9
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	9
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)	9
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B).....	9, 20
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	10, 17
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I).....	10
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III)	10
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(C).....	9
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(e)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1).....	35
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(A)	26
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(2).....	50

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1227.....	12
8 U.S.C. 1229(a).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	7
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(1).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(3).....	31
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(4)(A).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(4)(B).....	8, 23
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(2).....	20
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(2)(A).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(2)(B).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4).....	20
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(5).....	9
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(6).....	9
8 U.S.C. 1229b.....	8
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3).....	8, 9, 35
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	9
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A) (1994).....	52
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (1994).....	52
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i>	39
18 U.S.C. 3161(c)(1).....	39
18 U.S.C. 3161(h).....	39
18 U.S.C. 3164(b).....	39
6 U.S.C. 202(1)-(4).....	21
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	9
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.30(e)(5).....	10
Section 212.5.....	11, 18
Section 235.3(b)(4)(i)(C).....	10
Section 235.3(b)(5).....	9

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 235.3(b)(5)(ii)	25
Section 235.3(c)	11, 18
Section 235.6(a)	10
Section 236.1(c)(8)	12, 13, 49
Section 236.1(d)(1)	13, 48
Section 236.1(d)(3)	12, 48
Section 236.1(d)(3)(i)	13
Section 1003.1(b)	9
Section 1003.19	13
Section 1003.19(e)	13, 48
Section 1003.19(h)(2)(ii)	11, 35
Section 1003.29	8, 41
Section 1003.38(a)	9
Section 1236.1(d)(1)	13, 48
Section 1236.1(d)(3)(i)	13
Section 1240.7(a)	8
Section 1240.11(c)(1)	8
Section 1240.46(c)	8
 Miscellaneous:	
Dep't of Justice, <i>Administrative Review and Appeals: FY 2017 Performance Budget, Congressional Budget Submission</i> , https://www.justice.gov/jmd/file/820856/download (last visited Jan. 31, 2017)	45
Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Written Testimony of ICE Director Sarah Saldaña</i> (Sept. 22, 2016), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2016/09/22/written-testimony-ice-director-house-committee-judiciary-hearing-titled-%E2%80%99Coversight	14, 15

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Exec. Office for Immigration Review:	
<i>Certain Criminal Charge Completion Statistics</i> , (Aug. 2016), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2016/08/25/criminal-charge-completion-statistics-201608.pdf	15
<i>FY 2015 Statistics Yearbook</i> (Apr. 2016), https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb15/download	44
Exec. Order, <i>Border Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements</i> (Jan. 25, 2017).....	11
Exec. Order, <i>Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States</i> (Jan 27, 2017).....	25
62 Fed. Reg. 10,323 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	53, 54
67 Fed. Reg. 68,924-68,926 (Nov. 13, 2002).....	19
69 Fed. Reg. 48,880 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	9
Letter from Ian Heath Gershengorn, Acting Solicitor Gen., to Hon. Scott S. Harris, Clerk, Supreme Court (Aug. 26, 2016), <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491).....	14
Office of Immigration Statistics, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Annual Report, Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2013</i> (Sept. 2014), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ois_enforcement_ar_2013.pdf	15
Office of the Principal Legal Advisor, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Continuances and Briefing Extensions Before EOIR</i> (July 1, 2014), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/opla/pdf/continuancesBriefingExtensions.pdf	14
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491).....	50

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement:	
<i>Facilitating the Return to the United States of Certain Lawfully Removed Aliens</i> , Directive No. 11061.1 (Feb. 24, 2012), http://www.ice.gov/ doclib/foia/dro_policy_memos_11061.1_ current_policy_facilitating_return.pdf	13
<i>Guidance Regarding the Handling of Removal Proceedings of Aliens with Pending or Approved Applications or Petitions</i> (Aug. 20, 2010), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/ prosecutorial-discretion/handling-removal- proceedings.pdf	14
